
Office of Financial Management

Olympia, Washington - Version: 2020-A

Life Cycle Cost Analysis Tool

Executive Report

Project:

Address:

Company:

Contact:

Contact Phone:

Contact Email:

Study Period (years) 50 Gross (Sq.Ft) 24,695

Nominal Discount Rate 74.11% Useable (Sq.Ft) 0

Maintenance Escalation 1.00% Space Efficiency 0.0%

Zero Year (Current Year) 2020 Project Phase 0

Construction Years 0 Building Type 0

Life Cycle Cost Analysis BEST
Alternative Baseline Alt. 1 Alt. 2

Energy Use Intenstity (kBtu/sq.ft) 35.5 34.3 34.3

1st Construction Costs 14,557$                                   42,776$                                   48,039$                                   

PV of Capital Costs 14,557$                                   42,776$                                   48,039$                                   

PV of Maintenance Costs -$                                          -$                                          -$                                          

PV of Utility Costs 28,086$                                   27,072$                                   27,072$                                   

Total Life Cycle Cost (LCC) 42,643$                                   69,849$                                   75,112$                                   

Net Present Savings (NPS) N/A (27,205)$                                  (32,468)$                                  

(GHG) Social Life Cycle Cost BEST
GHG Impact from Utility Consumption Baseline Alt. 1 Alt. 2

Tons of CO2e over Study Period 1,202                                        1,166                                        1,166                                        

% CO2e Reduction vs. Baseline N/A 3% 3%

Present Social Cost of Carbon (SCC) 10,201$                                   9,838$                                      9,838$                                      

Total LCC with SCC 52,844$                                   79,687$                                   84,950$                                   

NPS with SCC N/A (26,843)$                                  (32,106)$                                  

Warning: OFM Assigned Variables Not Used

Project Information

Baseline Short Description

Key Analysis Variables Building Characteristics

Societal LCC takes into consideration the social cost of carbon dioxide emissions caused by operational energy consumption

Alternative 2 Short Description

Alternative 1 Short Description
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Cumulative Expenditure Report (No-SCC)

Baseline Alternative 1 Alternative 2



Year Baseline Alt. 1 Alt. 2 Baseline Alt. 1 Alt. 2

2020 14,557$                  42,776$                  48,039$                  14,557$                  42,776$                  48,039$                  

2021 34,062$                  61,577$                  66,840$                  19,504$                  18,800$                  18,800$                  

2022 53,566$                  80,377$                  85,640$                  19,504$                  18,800$                  18,800$                  

2023 73,271$                  99,370$                  104,634$                19,705$                  18,994$                  18,994$                  

2024 93,002$                  118,389$                123,652$                19,731$                  19,019$                  19,019$                  

2025 113,146$                137,808$                143,071$                20,145$                  19,418$                  19,418$                  

2026 133,692$                157,612$                162,875$                20,546$                  19,805$                  19,805$                  

2027 154,264$                177,442$                182,705$                20,571$                  19,830$                  19,830$                  

2028 174,848$                197,285$                202,548$                20,584$                  19,843$                  19,843$                  

2029 195,445$                217,141$                222,404$                20,597$                  19,855$                  19,855$                  

2030 216,183$                237,136$                242,399$                20,738$                  19,995$                  19,995$                  

2031 237,148$                257,349$                262,612$                20,965$                  20,214$                  20,214$                  

2032 257,925$                277,382$                282,645$                20,777$                  20,033$                  20,033$                  

2033 278,728$                297,440$                302,703$                20,803$                  20,058$                  20,058$                  

2034 299,556$                317,524$                322,787$                20,828$                  20,084$                  20,084$                  

2035 320,385$                337,608$                342,871$                20,828$                  20,084$                  20,084$                  

2036 341,038$                357,523$                362,786$                20,654$                  19,916$                  19,916$                  

2037 361,692$                377,439$                382,702$                20,654$                  19,916$                  19,916$                  

2038 382,171$                397,187$                402,450$                20,479$                  19,748$                  19,748$                  

2039 402,662$                416,947$                422,210$                20,492$                  19,760$                  19,760$                  

2040 422,966$                436,527$                441,790$                20,304$                  19,580$                  19,580$                  

2041 443,283$                456,119$                461,382$                20,317$                  19,592$                  19,592$                  

2042 463,412$                475,531$                480,794$                20,129$                  19,412$                  19,412$                  

2043 483,554$                494,956$                500,219$                20,142$                  19,425$                  19,425$                  

2044 503,509$                514,199$                519,463$                19,954$                  19,244$                  19,244$                  

2045 523,476$                533,456$                538,719$                19,967$                  19,257$                  19,257$                  

2046 543,456$                552,725$                557,988$                19,980$                  19,269$                  19,269$                  

2047 563,448$                572,007$                577,270$                19,993$                  19,282$                  19,282$                  

2048 583,254$                591,108$                596,372$                19,805$                  19,101$                  19,101$                  

2049 603,072$                610,222$                615,486$                19,818$                  19,114$                  19,114$                  

2050 622,715$                629,168$                634,432$                19,643$                  18,946$                  18,946$                  

2051 642,331$                648,089$                653,352$                19,616$                  18,920$                  18,920$                  

2052 661,919$                666,983$                672,246$                19,589$                  18,894$                  18,894$                  

2053 681,481$                685,851$                691,114$                19,561$                  18,868$                  18,868$                  

2054 701,015$                704,693$                709,956$                19,534$                  18,842$                  18,842$                  

2055 720,522$                723,509$                728,772$                19,507$                  18,816$                  18,816$                  

2056 740,001$                742,299$                747,562$                19,480$                  18,790$                  18,790$                  

2057 759,454$                761,063$                766,326$                19,452$                  18,764$                  18,764$                  

2058 778,879$                779,801$                785,064$                19,425$                  18,738$                  18,738$                  

2059 798,276$                798,513$                803,776$                19,398$                  18,712$                  18,712$                  

2060 817,647$                817,200$                822,463$                19,371$                  18,686$                  18,686$                  

2061 836,990$                835,860$                841,123$                19,343$                  18,660$                  18,660$                  

2062 856,306$                854,494$                859,757$                19,316$                  18,634$                  18,634$                  

2063 875,595$                873,102$                878,365$                19,289$                  18,608$                  18,608$                  

2064 894,857$                891,685$                896,948$                19,262$                  18,582$                  18,582$                  

2065 914,091$                910,241$                915,504$                19,234$                  18,556$                  18,556$                  

2066 933,298$                928,771$                934,034$                19,207$                  18,530$                  18,530$                  

2067 952,478$                947,275$                952,538$                19,180$                  18,504$                  18,504$                  

2068 971,630$                965,754$                971,017$                19,153$                  18,478$                  18,478$                  

2069 990,756$                984,206$                989,469$                19,125$                  18,452$                  18,452$                  

2070 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            18,813$                  17,588$                  17,484$                  

2071 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2072 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2073 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2074 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2075 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2076 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2077 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2078 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2079 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2080 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2081 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2082 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2083 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2084 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2085 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2086 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2087 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

 Cumulative Expenditure Summary  Annual Expenditure Summary 



Year Baseline Alt. 1 Alt. 2 Baseline Alt. 1 Alt. 2

 Cumulative Expenditure Summary  Annual Expenditure Summary 

2088 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2089 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2090 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2091 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2092 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2093 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2094 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2095 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2096 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2097 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2098 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2099 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2100 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2101 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2102 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2103 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2104 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2105 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2106 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2107 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2108 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2109 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2110 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2111 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2112 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2113 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2114 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2115 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2116 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2117 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2118 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2119 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        

2120 1,009,568$            1,001,794$            1,006,953$            -$                        -$                        -$                        
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Cumulative 

Expenditures

Capital Maintenance Utilities Financing Total Baseline

14,557$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        14,557$                  14,557$                  

-$                        -$                        19,504$                  -$                        19,504$                  34,062$                  

-$                        -$                        19,504$                  -$                        19,504$                  53,566$                  

-$                        -$                        19,705$                  -$                        19,705$                  73,271$                  

-$                        -$                        19,731$                  -$                        19,731$                  93,002$                  

-$                        -$                        20,145$                  -$                        20,145$                  113,146$                

-$                        -$                        20,546$                  -$                        20,546$                  133,692$                

-$                        -$                        20,571$                  -$                        20,571$                  154,264$                

-$                        -$                        20,584$                  -$                        20,584$                  174,848$                

-$                        -$                        20,597$                  -$                        20,597$                  195,445$                

-$                        -$                        20,738$                  -$                        20,738$                  216,183$                

-$                        -$                        20,965$                  -$                        20,965$                  237,148$                

-$                        -$                        20,777$                  -$                        20,777$                  257,925$                

-$                        -$                        20,803$                  -$                        20,803$                  278,728$                

-$                        -$                        20,828$                  -$                        20,828$                  299,556$                

-$                        -$                        20,828$                  -$                        20,828$                  320,385$                

-$                        -$                        20,654$                  -$                        20,654$                  341,038$                

-$                        -$                        20,654$                  -$                        20,654$                  361,692$                

-$                        -$                        20,479$                  -$                        20,479$                  382,171$                

-$                        -$                        20,492$                  -$                        20,492$                  402,662$                

-$                        -$                        20,304$                  -$                        20,304$                  422,966$                

-$                        -$                        20,317$                  -$                        20,317$                  443,283$                

-$                        -$                        20,129$                  -$                        20,129$                  463,412$                

-$                        -$                        20,142$                  -$                        20,142$                  483,554$                

-$                        -$                        19,954$                  -$                        19,954$                  503,509$                

-$                        -$                        19,967$                  -$                        19,967$                  523,476$                

-$                        -$                        19,980$                  -$                        19,980$                  543,456$                

-$                        -$                        19,993$                  -$                        19,993$                  563,448$                

-$                        -$                        19,805$                  -$                        19,805$                  583,254$                

-$                        -$                        19,818$                  -$                        19,818$                  603,072$                

-$                        -$                        19,643$                  -$                        19,643$                  622,715$                

-$                        -$                        19,616$                  -$                        19,616$                  642,331$                

-$                        -$                        19,589$                  -$                        19,589$                  661,919$                

-$                        -$                        19,561$                  -$                        19,561$                  681,481$                

-$                        -$                        19,534$                  -$                        19,534$                  701,015$                

-$                        -$                        19,507$                  -$                        19,507$                  720,522$                

-$                        -$                        19,480$                  -$                        19,480$                  740,001$                

-$                        -$                        19,452$                  -$                        19,452$                  759,454$                

-$                        -$                        19,425$                  -$                        19,425$                  778,879$                

-$                        -$                        19,398$                  -$                        19,398$                  798,276$                

-$                        -$                        19,371$                  -$                        19,371$                  817,647$                

-$                        -$                        19,343$                  -$                        19,343$                  836,990$                

-$                        -$                        19,316$                  -$                        19,316$                  856,306$                

-$                        -$                        19,289$                  -$                        19,289$                  875,595$                

-$                        -$                        19,262$                  -$                        19,262$                  894,857$                

-$                        -$                        19,234$                  -$                        19,234$                  914,091$                

-$                        -$                        19,207$                  -$                        19,207$                  933,298$                

-$                        -$                        19,180$                  -$                        19,180$                  952,478$                

-$                        -$                        19,153$                  -$                        19,153$                  971,630$                

-$                        -$                        19,125$                  -$                        19,125$                  990,756$                

(285)$                      -$                        19,098$                  -$                        18,813$                  1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

 Baseline Expenditure Report 



Year
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2118
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2120

Cumulative 

Expenditures

Capital Maintenance Utilities Financing Total Baseline

 Baseline Expenditure Report 

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,009,568$            
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2067
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2069
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2071
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2075
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2077

2078
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2080
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2083

2084

2085

2086

2087

Cumulative 

Expenditures

Expenditures over 

Baseline

Expenditures over 

Baseline

Capital Maintenance Utilities Financing Total Alt. 1 Annual Cumulative

42,776$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        42,776$                  42,776$                  28,219$                  28,219$                  

-$                        -$                        18,800$                  -$                        18,800$                  61,577$                  (704)$                      27,515$                  

-$                        -$                        18,800$                  -$                        18,800$                  80,377$                  (704)$                      26,811$                  

-$                        -$                        18,994$                  -$                        18,994$                  99,370$                  (711)$                      26,099$                  

-$                        -$                        19,019$                  -$                        19,019$                  118,389$                (712)$                      25,388$                  

-$                        -$                        19,418$                  -$                        19,418$                  137,808$                (726)$                      24,661$                  

-$                        -$                        19,805$                  -$                        19,805$                  157,612$                (741)$                      23,920$                  

-$                        -$                        19,830$                  -$                        19,830$                  177,442$                (741)$                      23,179$                  

-$                        -$                        19,843$                  -$                        19,843$                  197,285$                (741)$                      22,437$                  

-$                        -$                        19,855$                  -$                        19,855$                  217,141$                (742)$                      21,696$                  

-$                        -$                        19,995$                  -$                        19,995$                  237,136$                (744)$                      20,952$                  

-$                        -$                        20,214$                  -$                        20,214$                  257,349$                (751)$                      20,201$                  

-$                        -$                        20,033$                  -$                        20,033$                  277,382$                (744)$                      19,457$                  

-$                        -$                        20,058$                  -$                        20,058$                  297,440$                (744)$                      18,712$                  

-$                        -$                        20,084$                  -$                        20,084$                  317,524$                (745)$                      17,968$                  

-$                        -$                        20,084$                  -$                        20,084$                  337,608$                (745)$                      17,223$                  

-$                        -$                        19,916$                  -$                        19,916$                  357,523$                (738)$                      16,485$                  

-$                        -$                        19,916$                  -$                        19,916$                  377,439$                (738)$                      15,747$                  

-$                        -$                        19,748$                  -$                        19,748$                  397,187$                (731)$                      15,016$                  

-$                        -$                        19,760$                  -$                        19,760$                  416,947$                (731)$                      14,284$                  

-$                        -$                        19,580$                  -$                        19,580$                  436,527$                (724)$                      13,560$                  

-$                        -$                        19,592$                  -$                        19,592$                  456,119$                (724)$                      12,836$                  

-$                        -$                        19,412$                  -$                        19,412$                  475,531$                (717)$                      12,119$                  

-$                        -$                        19,425$                  -$                        19,425$                  494,956$                (717)$                      11,401$                  

-$                        -$                        19,244$                  -$                        19,244$                  514,199$                (710)$                      10,691$                  

-$                        -$                        19,257$                  -$                        19,257$                  533,456$                (711)$                      9,980$                    

-$                        -$                        19,269$                  -$                        19,269$                  552,725$                (711)$                      9,270$                    

-$                        -$                        19,282$                  -$                        19,282$                  572,007$                (711)$                      8,559$                    

-$                        -$                        19,101$                  -$                        19,101$                  591,108$                (704)$                      7,855$                    

-$                        -$                        19,114$                  -$                        19,114$                  610,222$                (704)$                      7,151$                    

-$                        -$                        18,946$                  -$                        18,946$                  629,168$                (697)$                      6,454$                    

-$                        -$                        18,920$                  -$                        18,920$                  648,089$                (696)$                      5,758$                    

-$                        -$                        18,894$                  -$                        18,894$                  666,983$                (695)$                      5,063$                    

-$                        -$                        18,868$                  -$                        18,868$                  685,851$                (693)$                      4,370$                    

-$                        -$                        18,842$                  -$                        18,842$                  704,693$                (692)$                      3,678$                    

-$                        -$                        18,816$                  -$                        18,816$                  723,509$                (691)$                      2,987$                    

-$                        -$                        18,790$                  -$                        18,790$                  742,299$                (689)$                      2,298$                    

-$                        -$                        18,764$                  -$                        18,764$                  761,063$                (688)$                      1,610$                    

-$                        -$                        18,738$                  -$                        18,738$                  779,801$                (687)$                      923$                       

-$                        -$                        18,712$                  -$                        18,712$                  798,513$                (686)$                      237$                       

-$                        -$                        18,686$                  -$                        18,686$                  817,200$                (684)$                      (447)$                      

-$                        -$                        18,660$                  -$                        18,660$                  835,860$                (683)$                      (1,131)$                   

-$                        -$                        18,634$                  -$                        18,634$                  854,494$                (682)$                      (1,812)$                   

-$                        -$                        18,608$                  -$                        18,608$                  873,102$                (681)$                      (2,493)$                   

-$                        -$                        18,582$                  -$                        18,582$                  891,685$                (679)$                      (3,172)$                   

-$                        -$                        18,556$                  -$                        18,556$                  910,241$                (678)$                      (3,850)$                   

-$                        -$                        18,530$                  -$                        18,530$                  928,771$                (677)$                      (4,527)$                   

-$                        -$                        18,504$                  -$                        18,504$                  947,275$                (675)$                      (5,203)$                   

-$                        -$                        18,478$                  -$                        18,478$                  965,754$                (674)$                      (5,877)$                   

-$                        -$                        18,452$                  -$                        18,452$                  984,206$                (673)$                      (6,550)$                   

(839)$                      -$                        18,426$                  -$                        17,588$                  1,001,794$            (1,225)$                   (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

 Alternative 1 Expenditure Report 



Year

2088

2089

2090

2091

2092

2093

2094

2095

2096

2097

2098

2099

2100

2101

2102

2103

2104

2105

2106

2107

2108

2109

2110

2111

2112

2113

2114

2115

2116

2117

2118

2119

2120

Cumulative 

Expenditures

Expenditures over 

Baseline

Expenditures over 

Baseline

Capital Maintenance Utilities Financing Total Alt. 1 Annual Cumulative

 Alternative 1 Expenditure Report 

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        1,001,794$            -$                        (7,775)$                   



Year

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

2027

2028

2029

2030

2031

2032

2033

2034

2035

2036

2037

2038

2039

2040

2041

2042

2043

2044

2045

2046

2047

2048

2049

2050

2051

2052

2053

2054

2055

2056

2057

2058

2059

2060

2061

2062

2063

2064

2065

2066

2067

2068

2069

2070

2071

2072

2073

2074

2075

2076

2077

2078

2079

2080

2081

2082

2083

2084

2085

2086

2087

Cumulative 

Expenditures

Expenditures over 

Baseline

Expenditures over 

Baseline

Capital Maintenance Utilities Financing Total Alt. 2 Cumulative Annual

48,039$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        48,039$                  48,039$                  33,482$                  33,482$                  

-$                        -$                        18,800$                  -$                        18,800$                  66,840$                  (704)$                      32,778$                  

-$                        -$                        18,800$                  -$                        18,800$                  85,640$                  (704)$                      32,074$                  

-$                        -$                        18,994$                  -$                        18,994$                  104,634$                (711)$                      31,362$                  

-$                        -$                        19,019$                  -$                        19,019$                  123,652$                (712)$                      30,651$                  

-$                        -$                        19,418$                  -$                        19,418$                  143,071$                (726)$                      29,924$                  

-$                        -$                        19,805$                  -$                        19,805$                  162,875$                (741)$                      29,183$                  

-$                        -$                        19,830$                  -$                        19,830$                  182,705$                (741)$                      28,442$                  

-$                        -$                        19,843$                  -$                        19,843$                  202,548$                (741)$                      27,701$                  

-$                        -$                        19,855$                  -$                        19,855$                  222,404$                (742)$                      26,959$                  

-$                        -$                        19,995$                  -$                        19,995$                  242,399$                (744)$                      26,215$                  

-$                        -$                        20,214$                  -$                        20,214$                  262,612$                (751)$                      25,464$                  

-$                        -$                        20,033$                  -$                        20,033$                  282,645$                (744)$                      24,720$                  

-$                        -$                        20,058$                  -$                        20,058$                  302,703$                (744)$                      23,975$                  

-$                        -$                        20,084$                  -$                        20,084$                  322,787$                (745)$                      23,231$                  

